
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 July 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 

 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee to the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh 

Language - First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 - 17 June 2020 

 (Pages 7 - 9)  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Finance 

Ministers’ Quadrilateral meetings - 19 June 2020 

 (Page 10)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - First 

Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Action points from the meeting on 4 June 

2020 - 22 June 2020 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional ALN funding for 

the FE sector - 23 June 2020 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition- 

Regional investment policy in Wales after Brexit – 25 June 2020 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - UK Contingencies 

Fund - 3 July 2020 

 (Page 17)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chancellor 

of the Exchequer: Summer economic update - 3 July 2020 

 (Pages 18 - 22)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to 

the Chancellor of the Exchequer: Job Retention Scheme and Self-Employment 

Income Support Scheme  - 4 June 2020 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

2.9 PTN9 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Legislation Software Project 

Update - 7 July 2020 

 (Pages 25 - 27)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10 

(14.05)   

4 Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Consideration of draft 

report 

(14.05-14.20) (Pages 28 - 58)  

Supporting paper: 



 

 

Paper 1 – Draft report 

5 Appointment of Non-Executive Members and Chair of the Wales 

Audit Office Board: Consideration of draft report 

(14.20-14.30) (Pages 59 - 61)  

Supporting papers: 

Paper 2 – Draft report  

Paper 3 – Letter from the First Minister - Remuneration arrangements for the 

Chair of the Wales Audit Office – 22 June 2020 

Paper 4 – Letter from Director of Corporate Services, Welsh Government - 

Remuneration arrangements for Non-Executive Members of the Wales Audit 

Office – 25 June 2020  

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny 

(14.30-14.40) (Pages 62 - 78)  

Supporting papers: 

Paper 5 – Approach to scrutiny 

Paper 6 – Draft consultation letter  

Paper 7 – Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Timing of the Draft 

Budget 2021-22 – 2 July 2020 

Paper 8 -  Letter from the Business Committee – Proposed timetable for the 

Draft Budget 2021-22– 8 July 2020 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

(14.40-14.50) (Pages 79 - 83)  

Supporting paper: 

Paper 9 – Forward work programme: Autumn 

8 Consideration of responses from Directly Funded Bodies: Financial 

impact of COVID-19 

(14.50-15.00) (Pages 84 - 98)  

Supporting papers: 

Paper 10 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 3 July 

2020 



 

 

Paper 11 – Letter from the Senedd Commission – 7 July 2020 

Paper 12 – Letter from Audit Wales – 7 July 2020  

 

BREAK (15.00-15.15)  

 

9 COVID-19: Evidence session with Rt. Hon Simon Hart MP, 

Secretary of State for Wales 

(15.15-16.15) (Pages 99 - 118)  

Rt. Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

Geth Williams, Deputy Director of Constitution, Wales Office 

Supporting papers: 

Paper 13 – Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales - COVID-19: Support 

for Wales – 9 April 2020 

Research Brief 

10 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(16.15-16.25)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 June 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6347 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Committee 

on Electoral Reform: Capacity of the Senedd - 15 May 2020  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Welsh Revenue Authority - Annual Report and Accounts 

2019-20 - 22 May 2020  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Auditor 

General and Future Generations Commissioner - Well-Being of Future 

Generations: Statutory Reports - 29 May 2020  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls; and Margaret 

Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting on the Welsh Government’s First 

Supplementary Budget 2020-21. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee: 

 detailing how much overall additional COVID-19 funding each health board will 

receive in this supplementary budget; 

 providing the health department’s key performance indicators to measure the 

effectiveness of the £57 million spend to support the Test Trace Protect Strategy, 

in terms of the capital required to establish the programme and its operating 

costs; 

 on the outcome of her discussions with the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding the funding for Armed Forces Liaison Officers. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 15 June 2020  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

6.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 June 2020 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 15.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6368 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

3 Impact of variations in national and sub-national income tax: 

Consideration of draft report  

3.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

4 Implementation and operation of Part 2 (Finance) of the Wales Act 

2014 and the Fiscal Framework: Scoping paper  

4.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper and agreed the terms of reference 

for the inquiry. 

5 Legislative Consent: Finance Bill 2020  

5.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed the 

report.  

6 Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Response from the Minister 

for Finance and Trefnydd  

6.1 The Committee considered the Minister’s response and agreed to prepare an 

interim report on the Committee’s inquiry. 

7 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Update for the Finance Committee  

7.1 The Committee noted the correspondence. 

8 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: The Chair's expenses  

8.1 The Committee noted the issue regarding the Chair’s expenses. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

9 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Remuneration arrangements for 

the Auditor General for Wales  

9.1 The Committee noted the Auditor General’s remuneration arrangements and issue 

regarding expenses and agreed to return to the matter following its next scrutiny 

session with the Auditor General. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

       

      

 

17 June 2020 

Dear Eluned, 

Welsh Government Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

 

The Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee discussed the 

Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 at our meeting on 11 

June. 

 

I understand that the Welsh Language budget allocation within your portfolio has 

decreased by £2 million. The  explanatory notes that accompany the 

Supplementary Budget laid before the Senedd says these savings have been made 

by ‘adapting the learning environment and managing delivery in the current 

climate’ and a reprioritisation of funding from ‘planned activities that can no 

longer happen as a result of the pandemic or can be delayed or adapted’. 

 

I also note that £350,000 has been reprioritised from the Welsh in Education BEL 

within the Minister for Education’s portfolio. This funding would have been used 

to support early years provision such as Mudiad Meithrin, Welsh-medium 

education planning and the Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol. 

 

The National Centre for Learning Welsh has presented evidence to the 

Committee’s inquiry into the effect of the COVID 19 outbreak on areas within its 

remit.  It states that the Centre discussed a decrease in its budget with the Welsh 

Government at the end of March 2020, and the result was a £1.5 million reduction 

Eluned Morgan MS 

Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

Welsh Government 

 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

to its budget between April 2020 and July 2021. Of the £1.5 million reduction, 

£1.02 million comes from the  Cymraeg Gwaith/Work Welsh budget. As a result, 

the Centre will have to pause some of its planned work programme and consider 

other opportunities for employees to learn Welsh. 

 

I note from their evidence that the Centre has expanded its online learning to 

accommodate the increase in demand during the lockdown. The centre has 

provided 89 online classes and registered 1,300 learners. This increase in demand 

for digital learning has demonstrated that there is a public appetite for learning 

Welsh. The Committee want to ensure that we build on this once the lockdown is 

lifted. I also note from the Centre’s evidence that there are continuing discussions 

with the Welsh Government on further budget cuts.  

 

I very much hope 
[...]
nce Committee 

 

 

Pack Page 9



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
19 June 2020 

 
 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
When I gave evidence to the Committee last month in relation to the financial response to the 
COVID-19 crisis, I highlighted the constructive discussions that are taking place as part of 
regular meetings of the Finance Ministers’ Quadrilateral.   
 
Since the outbreak, we have met on four occasions (27 March, 9 April, 30 April and 19 May) 
to discuss the fiscal response to the crisis.  The meetings have focused on a range of issues, 
ranging from certainty on the funding and flexibilities available to the devolved Governments 
to respond to, and mitigate the impact of the crisis, to specific interventions such as the Job 
Retention Scheme.  In the coming weeks, I would expect our discussions to focus on the 
fiscal implications of moving out of lockdown and into recovery, as well as the continued 
discussions in relation to additional budgetary flexibilities. 
 
In line with my recent evidence to Committee on the First Supplementary Budget, I will update 
the Committee on the capital to revenue switch once we have concluded those discussions 
with the Treasury. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Mi
[...]
les
mailto:SeneddFinance@assembly.wales


Neath Port Talbot  £335,051 
Bridgend  £325,065 
The Vale of Glamorgan  £297,835 
Rhondda Cynon Taff  £593,285 
Merthyr Tydfil  £151,141 
Caerphilly  £450,641 
Blaenau Gwent  £169,404 
Torfaen  £228,312 
Monmouthshire  £199,831 
Newport  £361,179 
Cardiff  £775,760 

 
For FEIs, the following allocations will be made via the FE Additional Learning Support 
grant: 
 
Bridgend College £54,690 

Coleg Sir Gâr £59,572 

Coleg Cambria £86,942 

Cardiff and the Vale College £83,668 

Coleg Gwent £95,708 

The College Merthyr Tydfil £45,996 

Pembrokeshire College £46,895 

Coleg y Cymoedd £77,456 

St David's Catholic College £39,639 

Gower College Swansea £66,988 

Adult Learning Wales £35,079 

Grwp NPTC Group £65,303 

Grwp Llandrillo Menai £87,160 

 
Guidance setting out priorities for the use of the funding will be issued in advance of 
proposals being submitted by FEIs. 
 

Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  
 

 
Copy: Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 14



 

 

      

 

Jeremy Miles MS 

Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 

 

25 June 2020 

 

Dear Jeremy, 

Regional investment policy in Wales after Brexit – request for an update 

Despite the unprecedented circumstances arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, both 

parties have indicated (most recently following the High Level Meeting on 15 June) that the 

Brexit process will continue at pace, with no extension to the transition period.  

Our Committee has taken a keen interest in all the various implications for Wales of leaving 

the EU. This has included our work on EU funding programmes in Wales and the transition 

to any successor schemes. We would therefore welcome an update from you on the 

operation of current EU funding programmes in Wales and a look ahead to the future 

regional investment funding landscape.  

Current EU funding programmes (2014-2020) 

We w
[...]
 provide an update on the 

timescales for publication of the consultation responses, an idea of the number and type of 

respondents, and any emerging themes that you can share with us.   

In terms of the Shared Prosperity Fund we would be grateful if you could please respond 

to the following questions: 

- What is the latest state of play in terms of the Shared Prosperity Fund and have you 

received timescales from the UK Government in terms of detail on the operation of 

the Fund? 

- What discussions have taken place between the Welsh and UK Governments on the 

Shared Prosperity Fund and future regional investment funding since the UK left the 

EU on 31 January 2020? Please provide details of discussions at both ministerial and 

officials levels.  

- What are your planning assumptions in terms of the total amount of replacement 

funding that the Welsh Government will receive for the purpose of regional 

investment after the end of the transition period? Please include details of the 

funding mechanism, if available.  

I would be grateful for a response by 20 July 2020. I am also copying this letter to the Chair 

of the Finance Committee.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

David Rees MS 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 16



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
[...]
ledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref    RE/221/20 
 
 
Chancellor of the Exchequer 
Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP                                         
H M Treasury 
action.chancellors@hmtreasury.gov.uk     

04 June 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Chancellor, 
 
Job Retention Scheme and Self-Employment Income Support Scheme 
 
We are writing further to your announcement on 29 May about the future of the Job 
Retention Scheme. 
 
As you know, the Welsh Government is hugely supportive of the fact that the UK 
Government launched the Job Retention Scheme (JRS) and the Self-Employment Income 
Support Scheme (SEISS). These two schemes have played a vital role in enabling 
businesses across Wales (and indeed the UK) to survive the initial shock of the Covid 19 
crisis and lockdown. 
 
We therefore welcome your announcement that self-employed people will be able to claim a 
second quarter of the SEISS, your confirmation that the JRS will continue until the end of 
October, the early introduction of ‘flexible JRS’ and the fact that the requirement for an 
employer contribution will only be phased in relatively gradually.  
 
However, we have a number of questions and concerns. 
 
Firstly, you have made clear that it is your intention that the JRS (and SEISS) will be 
brought to an end at the end of October. This will inevitably represent a ‘cliff-edge’ for many 
businesses, while some may even balk at the first steps to make them contribute from 
August on. Do you have any estimates or modelling of the likely level of redundancies which 
will result? How do you propose to mitigate this? What plans, if any, do you have for active 
labour market measures to support those made redundant with training and into new jobs? 
  

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 2.8

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:action.chancellors@hmtreasury.gov.uk


 

 

Secondly, will the decision to end the Schemes definitivel
[...]

Yours sincerely, 
 

          
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 

 
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog yr Economi, Thrafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 24



 

 

 

7 July 2020            

Dear Llyr 

Legislation Software Project: Update 

In its November 2019 report on the Commission’s draft budget 2020-21, the Finance Committee 

made the following recommendation in relation to the procurement process for new legislation 

software project which the Commission identified in its draft budget as a key strategic project: 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends further details are provided on the 

legislation software project in June 2020 when more specifics, including costs, of the project 

are known and the contract has been awarded. 

Following the Commission’s Executive Board and Welsh Government Programme Board approval in 

September 2019, the Commission managed and ran a full OJEU tender exercise which concluded in 

April 2020. The evaluation panel chose Propylon’s LWB 360 product as the best fit for our 

requirements and the contract was awarded to Propylon following approval of the full business 

case by the Commission’s Executive Board and the Welsh Government Programme Board in 

April/May 2020. 

As you are aware, the Commission’s Draft Budget for 2020-21 noted that: 

“The estimated cost of the project to the Commission could… be in the region of £1 million, 

phased over two financial years. The costs per financial year will be finalised once a project 

plan and associated timescales have been agreed. This excludes annual support costs which 

are estimated at an additional £100,000 per year.” 

I can now confirm that the total costs provided by Propylon in their bid are within this amount. 

Information on the costs are included in the tables provided as an annex to this letter, with costs 

being shared equally between the S
[...]
 

Further information on the Barnett consequentials provided to the Welsh Government 

in 2020/21 will be announced through the Main Estimates process and with the 

publication of Block Grant Transparency later in the Spring. 

Pack Page 102



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020

	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee to the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language - First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 - 17 June 2020
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Finance Ministers’ Quadrilateral meetings - 19 June 2020
	2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Action points from the meeting on 4 June 2020 - 22 June 2020
	2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional ALN funding for the FE sector - 23 June 2020
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition- Regional investment policy in Wales after Brexit – 25 June 2020
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - UK Contingencies Fund - 3 July 2020
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chancellor of the Exchequer: Summer economic update - 3 July 2020
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chancellor of the Exchequer: Job Retention Scheme and Self-Employment Income Support Scheme  - 4 June 2020
	2.9 PTN9 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Legislation Software Project Update - 7 July 2020
	4 Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Consideration of draft report
	5 Appointment of Non-Executive Members and Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-14-20 P4 - Letter from Director of Corporate Services, Welsh Government - Remuneration arrangements for Non-Executive Members of the Wales Audit Office – 25 June 2020

	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny
	FIN(5)-14-20 P6 - Draft consultation letter
	FIN(5)-14-20 P7 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Timing of the Draft Budget 2021-22 – 2 July 2020
	FIN(5)-14-20 P8 - Letter from the Business Committee – Proposed timetable for the Draft Budget 2021-22– 8 July 2020
	Llywydd to Finance - Budget timetable (E).pdf
	BC(5)25-20(p6) Timetable for the Welsh Government Budget 2021-22 (002).pdf


	7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme
	8 Consideration of responses from Directly Funded Bodies: Financial impact of COVID-19
	FIN(5)-14-20 P11 - Letter from the Senedd Commission – 7 July 2020
	FIN(5)-14-20 P12 - Letter from Audit Wales – 7 July 2020
	Financial implications of Covid-19 Pandemic
	Our work programme and fee income



	9 COVID-19: Evidence session with Rt. Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales
	Research Brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 July 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6419 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 
Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

Geth Williams, Wales Office 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2  Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

PTN1 - Letter from the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee to 

the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language - First Supplementary 

Budget 2020-21 - 17 June 2020  

PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Finance Ministers’ 

Quadrilateral meetings - 19 June 2020 

PTN3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - First Supplementary Budget 

2020-21: Action points from the meeting on 4 June 2020 - 22 June 2020 

PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional ALN funding for the FE 

sector - 23 June 2020 

PTN 5 - Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for European Transition- Regional investment policy in 

Wales after Brexit – 25 June 2020 

PTN 6 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - UK Contingencies Fund - 3 

July 2020 

PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chancellor of the 

Exchequer: Summer economic update - 3 July 2020  

PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer: Job Retention Scheme and Self-Employment Income 

Support Scheme  - 4 June 2020  

PTN9 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Legislation Software Project Update - 7 

July 2020  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

4 Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Consideration of draft report  

4.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

5 Appointment of Non-Executive Members and Chair of the Wales Audit 

Office Board: Consideration of draft report  

5.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny  

6.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

forthcoming draft budget 2021-22. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

7.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the Autumn term. 

8 Consideration of responses from Directly Funded Bodies: Financial 

impact of COVID-19  

8.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the directly funded bodies. 

9 COVID-19: Evidence session with Rt. Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of 

State for Wales  

9.1 The Committee took evidence from the Rt Hon. Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State 

for Wales and Geth Williams, Deputy Director of Constitution, Wales Office on the 

financial response to COVID-19. 

9.2 The Committee requested details of HM Treasury’s calculations in relation to the 

£500 million COVID-19 funding for Wales, announced by the Chancellor in the 

Summer Economic Update. 

10 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


